
March 3, 2026

THE PACK CORPORATION

Briefing Materials on 

Business Results for 

the Year Ended 

December 31, 2025

※各ページ右側にこのようなコメント
ボックスを設けております。以降の更
新内容や論点等については、こちら
のボックス内で並行してやり取りさせ
ていただけますと幸いです

※貴社記入分は赤字など、違う文字
色にてご記入ください

【更新済】

タイトル、日付

1



Copyright© 2026 The Pack Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Contents

2

【要更新】

【更新済】

決算期

【論点】

Business Environment and Topics P. 3

1. Business Results for the Year 

Ended December 31, 2025

P. 4

2. Forecast of Business Results for 

the Year Ending December 31, 2026

P. 19

3. Progress on Sustainable 

Management

P. 23

4. Reference Materials P. 27



Copyright© 2026 The Pack Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Business Environment and Topics

3

【要更新】

【更新済】

外部環境の文章と差別化

Business environment

Topics

◆Record high net sales driven by Paper Products

◆Hikari Packs Ishikawa Co., Ltd. made subsidiary and enhanced paper cartons 

lineup

◆Strengthened business foundations for the future through prior investments in 

manufacturing facilities, backbone systems, and human resources

◆Dividends per share increased under the policy of stable growth in dividends

◆New Medium-Term Management Plan (2026-2030) formulated

◆Despite the modest economic recovery, inbound demand had limited 

positive impact on domestic consumption. The recovery in consumer 

spending remained lackluster due to the persistent price increases in food 

and other nondurables.

※事業環境
：2つ目文章削
除検討

流通小売業界
における経営統
合や業務提携
などの再編が活
発化

社長の総括とし
てのコメントで
OK、どういう評
価をしているか



1. Business Results for the Year Ended 

December 31, 2025

4

【更新済】

決算期
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Summary of Business Results

Year ended 

December 31, 2024

Year ended 

December 31, 2025

Actual Actual YoY change

Net sales 101,461 103,125 1.6%

Operating profit 8,009 7,207 -10.0%

Ordinary profit 8,285 7,532 -9.1%

Profit attributable to 

owners of parent
6,316 6,024 -4.6%

Basic earnings per share 

(yen)*
111.17 107.13 -3.6%

Dividend per share (yen)* 39.33 41.33 5.1%

Despite a new record high in net sales, active investments in facilities and human 
resources resulted in lower profits.

◆ Sales of paper products remained strong, leading to record-high net sales.

◆ Profits fell due to prior investments in manufacturing facilities, backbone systems, and human resources, intended to 

strengthen business foundations.

◆ Dividends grew by 2 yen per share.

* Effective July 1, 2025, we implemented a 3-for-1 stock split for common shares. Figures assume that the stock split 

took place at the start of the year ended December 31, 2024.

(Million yen)

5

【要更新】

【更新済】

決算期のみ

【コメント】

■売上高は過去最高を
更新。
■紙加工品事業が引き
続き堅調に推移し、トップ
ラインの拡大に寄与
■利益面は、将来の成
長に向けた先行投資を
積極的に実施したことに
より、減益。
■こうした投資局面の中
でも、
当社は安定的な配当政
策を継続し、1株当たり2

円の増配

※投資家がミスリードしな
いように見出しは合った
方がよい 結局あとあと
説明する必要がある
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Results by Segment

Year ended December 31, 2024 Year ended December 31, 2025

Actual Share Actual Share YoY change

Net sales 101,461 100.0% 103,125 100.0% 1.6%
Paper 
Products 73,114 72.1% 75,754 73.5% 3.6%

Paper bags 32,214 31.8% 32,044 31.1% -0.5%
Paper 
cartons 25,882 25.5% 26,916 26.1% 4.0%

Corrugated 
boxes 13,027 12.8% 14,743 14.3% 13.2%

Printing 1,990 2.0% 2,049 2.0% 3.0%
Film 
Packaging 13,499 13.3% 13,322 12.9% -1.3%

Others 14,846 14.6% 14,048 13.6% -5.4%
Operating profit 8,009 100.0% 7,207 100.0% -10.0%

Paper 
Products 7,168 89.5% 6,567 91.1% -8.4%

Film 
Packaging 933 11.7% 829 11.5% -11.2%

Others 1,261 15.7% 1,199 16.6% -4.9%
Adjustments -1,354 -16.9% -1,388 -19.2% -

(Million yen)

◆ The Paper Products segment drove overall performance. Strong sales of paper cartons and corrugated boxes 
pushed sales of Paper Products higher.

◆ The segment of Others saw a decline in sales of supplies for the PAS system.
◆ An increase in selling, general, and administrative costs due to investments in facilities and human resources 

reduced operating profits in each segment.

6

【要更新】

【更新済】

決算期のみ

■紙加工品事業が全体を牽引。

特に、紙器・段ボールの販売が

堅調

■一方、紙袋は国内向け販売

が一部弱含み、その他事業で

は、PASに係る用度品販売が

減少したことが影響。

■利益面では、設備投資・人

的投資などの先行負担により、

各セグメントで販管費が増加し

減益したが、これは今後の成長

基盤を整えるための計画的な

投資。

※調整額の確認



Copyright© 2026 The Pack Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Factors Underlying Changes in Operating Profit

Despite strong sales volume and sale prices, operating profit shrunk due to prior 

investments.

Year ended 

December 31, 

2024

Operating profit

7

◆ Although higher sales volumes and sale prices of paper products contributed to higher revenue, the effects were lower than 

initially expected.

◆ Shifting to appropriate pricing and exerting additional efforts to sell high value added products increased the average sale price of 

paper products (prices for paper bags, paper cartons, and corrugated boxes rose 0.8%, 0.6%, and 1.4%, respectively).

◆ The key factor underlying higher other manufacturing expenses was depreciation for capital investments in machinery to increase 

supply capacity and productivity.

◆ The key factor underlying higher logistics costs was a contract for external warehouses intended to enhance logistics functions.

◆ The key factor behind higher other selling, general, and administrative costs was depreciation related to investments for 

renovations of the backbone system.

【要更新】

グラフデータ

コメント

【更新済】

決算期のみ

【コメント】

※その他販管費、
当初予測よりも減っ
た
理由を説明

予想の数字との比
較
＋1ページで説明す
る企業も

※原材料費の減少
についての理由
プロダクトミックス

要因

■支払手数料：101

■減価償却費（SAP）：218

■借地借家料：270

■製造人件費：262

■販管人件費：88

■成長投資

（減価償却費）：320

■数量・単価ともに堅調に推

移。紙袋・紙器・段ボールい

ずれのカテゴリーでも、

価格適正化や付加価値提案

を進めた結果、平均販売単

価が上昇

■一方、マイナス要因として

は、

• 設備投資の本格稼働

に伴う減価償却費増

（320百万円）

• 製造・販管部門の人

件費増（計350百万

円）

• 在庫管理体制移行に

よる外部倉庫契約費

（270百万円）

など、成長投資に伴うコスト

が増加。

■紙袋領域では消費マイン

ドの低下やインバウンド鈍化

など、外部環境により一部

が当初想定を下回る結果と

なった。

※これらのマイナス要因は

計画的な投資によるもので

あり、実力ベースの収益力

は維持されていると認識。

★数量・単価の差分の説明
9月から何かあったのかと
思われる
※数量のカウント方法、定
義

重量単価？
QA対応準備

【見出し】前年比/計画比
分析するための情報が足り
てない 投資判断ができな
い

※管理会計システムの見
直しも

・数量・単価のトレンドが今
後どう推移していくかを予測
できるように材料を提供

Higher sales 

volumes

313

Higher average sale 

prices

336

Higher raw 

material 

costs

-180

Higher 

manufacturing 

expenses, 

other

-360

Higher labor 

costs

-351
Higher 

logistics 

costs

-276

Higher other 

selling, general 

and 

administrative 

expenses

-284

8,009

7,207

(Million yen)

販売数
量
増加

平均
販売単価
上昇

原材料費
上昇

その他製
造経費
上昇

人件費
上昇

物流費
上昇

その他
販管費上
昇

+458 +349 △189 △351 △441 △199 △336

※9月決算説明会時 予測数字

Year ended 

December 31, 2025

Operating profit
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55,498 
62,932 

69,399 73,114 75,754 

11,184 

11,988 

13,798 
13,499 13,322 

13,008 

14,138 

14,516 
14,846 14,048 

0

10,000
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30,000
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60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000
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Year ended
December 31, 2021

Year ended
December 31, 2022

Year ended
December 31, 2023

Year ended
December 31, 2024

Year ended
December 31, 2025

Net sales (Paper Products segment) Net sales (Film Packaging segment) Net sales (other segments)

7,207 8,009 7,743
5,972

4,144

0
2,000
4,000
6,000
8,000

Operating profit

8

Trends by Segment

(Million yen)

89,060

79,690

78,445

97,714

Paper products contributed significantly to net sales

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

101,461 103,125
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29.7

28.7

17.0

17.1

4.8

5.0

3.8

5.0

1.3

1.3

4.7

4.6

4.0

3.6

2.1

2.1

2.9

2.7

3.0

3.4

0.3

0.3

26.3

26.2

Year ended
December 31,

2025

Year ended
December 31,

2024

Food products Apparel Department stores Supermarkets and drug stores
Convenience stores Pharmaceuticals and cosmetics e-commerce Sundries
Home electronics and home installations Life care Automotive Other

Sales Composition

Year ended 

December 31, 2024

Year ended 

December 31, 2025

Actual Share Actual Share YoY change

Food products 29,160 28.7% 30,639 29.7% 5.1%

Apparel 17,390 17.1% 17,531 17.0% 0.8%

Department stores 5,103 5.0% 4,956 4.8% -2.9%

Supermarkets and drug 

stores
5,089 5.0% 3,917 3.8% -23.0%

Convenience stores 1,158 1.3% 1,311 1.3% 13.2%

Pharmaceuticals and 

cosmetics
4,632 4.6% 4,866 4.7% 5.1%

e-commerce* 3,663 3.6% 4,131 4.0% 12.8%

Sundries 2,151 2.1% 2,199 2.1% 2.2%

Home electronics and 

home installations
2,778 2.7% 3,015 2.9% 8.5%

Life care 3,454 3.4% 3,141 3.0% -9.1%

Automotive 298 0.3% 312 0.3% 4.7%

Other 26,578 26.2% 27,103 26.3% 2.0%

9

* e-commerce refers to the e-commerce platform segment. e-commerce sales on vendor sites are counted as part of their individual business segments.

(Million yen)

(%)

◆ In the food products market, sales of packages 
for the souvenir market, takeout packages for 
the food service industry, and food containers 
for the home meal replacement market were 
strong.

◆ Sales to department stores declined due to 
stagnant domestic spending and store 
remodeling.

◆ Amid a reshuffle in the industry, sales to 
supermarkets and drug stores were down due to 
specific contractual terms.

◆ Sales of food packages were strong in the 
convenience store market.

◆ Our share of the e-commerce market increased 
due to the reinforcement of the production 
systems for paper delivery bags and other 
delivery packages.

◆ In the home electronics and home installations 
market, sales of packaging materials for export 
and for home electronics grew.

◆ In the life care market, sales of packages for 
paper baby diapers declined.

【要更新】

コメント

今期数値等

【更新済】

下段テーブル決算期のみ

【論点】

■食品向けは、土産市場やテ

イクアウト、中食向けの需要が

堅調

■EC向けは、紙製宅配袋や

配送パッケージの供給体制強

化により、シェア拡大が進み、

約13%の増加

■一方、百貨店やスーパー・ド

ラッグストア向けは、

国内消費の弱含みや特定案

件の反動減により、前年を下

回った。

■全体としては、
食品・EC・輸送梱包といった成
長分野の比率が着実に高まる
構造
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Business environment

◆ Package demand in major customer industries using paper 

products, such as retail, food products, and e-commerce, 

demonstrated steady overall trends.

◆ The e-commerce market for product sales was strong, and 

demand for corrugated boxes for delivery use continued to 

grow.

◆ Demand for high value-added paper products grew amid 

growing demand for corporate environmental initiatives (e.g., 

shifting away from plastics use and reducing weight).

Initiatives

◆ Increasing supply capacity through capital investments and 

productivity improvements

◆ Diversifying the product lineup to respond to a wider range of 

market needs

◆ Leveraging our design capabilities to make effective proposals 

of solutions to meet demand for transitioning to paper

Paper Products Segment

Trends in net sales and operating profits

10

8.5%
9.9% 9.8% 8.7%

4.9%

6.2%
6.9%

6.2%7.5%
8.7%

8.5% 8.5%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12

Paper Products segment Film Packaging segment Other segments

Trends in operating profit margins Trends in sales composition in the Paper Products Segment

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

41.7 42.7 44.1 42.3 

35.4 36.0 35.4 35.5

19.4 17.9 17.8 19.5

3.5 3.4 2.7 2.7

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12

Printing

Corrugated boxes

Paper cartons

Paper bags

<Rising profits due to supply capacity enhancement to 
meet the needs of growth markets>

(Unit: %)

62,932 

69,399 
73,114 

75,754 

5,333

6,858 7,168
6,567

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12

Net sales (left axis) Operating profit (right axis)

■小売・食品・ECといった

主要顧客業界の包装需要

は底堅く、

脱プラスチックや軽量化へ

の対応ニーズも追い風と

なった。

■供給能力の増強や商品
ラインアップ拡充により、堅
調な増収を実現

New 

record 

set

(Million yen)
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Paper Products Segment (Paper Bags)

Trends in net sales and operating profits

Business environment

◆ Demand fell due to declining consumer confidence in response 

to domestic inflation and lower inbound demand with slowing 

numbers of tourists to Japan.

◆ At the same time, sales volumes of materials for overseas 

markets trended up.

◆ Amid increasing demand for eco-friendliness, demand is 

growing for paper delivery bags and primary food product 

wrapping across diverse industries.

Initiatives

◆ Expanding supply capacity through capital investments and 

productivity improvements

◆ Enhancing competitive strengths through supply chain 

expansion

◆ Strengthening supply structures through cooperation among 

Group companies

◆ Development of paper delivery bags to meet diverse needs

11

(Million yen)

▲ Paper delivery bag compatible with automatic 
packaging machines

Examples of developed products

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

手提げ袋品種別 グラフ色変更

26,252 

29,653 

32,214 32,044 

3,019

3,889
4,130

3,759

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12

Net sales (left axis) Operating profit (right axis)

Trends in net sales of paper tote bags by type

12,627 
13,980 15,303 15,499 

11,885 
13,772 14,274 13,865 

1,740 1,901 
2,637 2,680 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12

Paper tote bag (with foldover) Paper tote bag (without foldover)

Square bottom paper bag

<Lower domestic sales due to external environmental 
impacts>

(Million yen)

■国内市場において、

物価高による消費者マインド

低下や、訪日客数の伸び悩み

によるインバウンド需要の減

少が影響し、国内向け販売が

低調。（減少店：シャネル、ユニ

クロ）

■一方で、

顧客企業の海外販路拡大に

伴う海外向け資材の販売数は

増加、

紙製宅配袋など、新たな用途

の開拓も進んでいる。

※海外子会社

折り返し有りの高付加価値品

の売上が伸びているものの、

利益が下がっている理由、

為替差分？

Paper delivery bags + 

automatic packaging machine 
= paper delivery-bag automatic 

packaging system

(Million yen)

▲Mixed paper with used clothes 
incorporating recycled 
unneeded apparel
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[Reference] Examples of Types of Paper Bag

12

更新なし 今回はこのままの並びで

Bag with upper edges folded inside. 

The folded edges add strength to the 

bag, making reuse more likely.

◼ Square bottom paper bag and 

flat paper bag

◼ Paper tote bag (without 

foldover)

Bag with its serrated upper edges. 

These highly cost-efficient bags are 

ideal for mass production.

◼ Paper tote bag (with foldover)

These bags are often used for home 

delivery or for primary food wrapping. 

It is possible to attach double-sided 

adhesive tape and/or provide oil 

resistance to them according to their 

applications.
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<Strong sales for food wrapping use>

Paper Products Segment (Paper Cartons)

Trends in net sales and operating profits

Business environment

◆ Amid declining consumer confidence owing to inflation, the 
souvenir market requires both higher added value and cost 
savings.

◆ In response to increasingly serious labor shortages, demand is 
growing for outsourcing the preparation of paper cartons, 
product setup, and other tasks.

◆ Demand is growing for materials and processing that meet 
PFAS regulations.

Initiatives
◆ The addition of Hikari Packs Ishikawa to the Group enhanced 

the paper cartons lineup and grew our share of the souvenirs 
market.

◆ Enhanced capital investment and technology development to 
expand sales of primary paper containers for the food products 
market (in response to the PFAS regulations)

◆ Development and enhancement of offering services that 
complement customer labor shortages, such as in the 
assembly of paper cartons and product packaging

13

Trends in net sales and sales composition to the food 
products marketExamples of developed products

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

22,283 

25,000 
25,882 

26,916 

1,574

2,221
2,501 2,425
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Net sales (left axis) Operating profit (right axis)

13,033 14,998 15,890 16,325 

0

4,000
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16,000

20,000

24,000
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FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12

Total sales of paper cartons

Sales of paper cartons to the food products market

58.5
%

60.0
%

61.4
%

60.7
%

■食品向け包装を中心に販売

が堅調。

■食品製造工場での人手不
足を背景に、
組立・セットアップなどのアウト
ソーシング需要も拡大し、
当社の加工サービスを含めた
紙器の需要が高まる。

 The addition of Hikari Packs Ishikawa 
to the Group enabled in-house 
production of paper-coated 
cardboard boxes.

New 

record 

set

(Million yen)

(Million yen)

 Next-generation 
Kaisonal® oil-resistance 
coating process made 
using seaweed materials
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Net sales (left axis) Operating profit (right axis)

Paper Products Segment (Corrugated Boxes)

Trends in net sales and operating profits

Business environment

◆ The e-commerce market for product sales continued to grow, 
and demand for corrugated boxes for delivery and packing use 
was strong.

◆ The shift from plastic to corrugated materials is accelerating 
amid growing demands for corporate environmental initiatives, 
centered on cushioning materials and shipping packaging 
materials.

◆ Demand for corrugated boxes for export packaging is growing 
with rising exports of high-value-added products.

Initiatives

◆ Strengthening production capacity for delivery materials for the 
e-commerce market

◆ Putting additional effort into development and proposals for 
delivery materials for the B-to-C market

◆ Strengthening development and proposals for corrugated 
cushioning materials for overseas markets as an alternative to 
plastic cushioning materials and shipping packaging materials

◆ Strengthening proposals for cross-selling including shipping 
boxes for the food products market

Corrugated boxes produced by 

printing by use of high-definition 

flexographic printers

14

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

奈良工場：運賃・荷役費の値上げ（一般管理費になる）

<Market share rose as we met growing demand for e-
commerce and shipping packaging>

■物販系EC向けの配送需

要が引き続き堅調であるほ

か、

高機能製品の海外向け出

荷に伴う輸送梱包需要を取

り込んだ。

■供給能力の強化と設計
力を活かした提案により、
シェア拡大を実現し、13%

の増収

★段ボール事業を持つ意味を
しっかり説明
段ボールを含めた複合販売？

高いマージンが確保できている理由

14

Corrugated pad, an alternative to 
plastic cushioning materials, achieved 
by capitalizing on our strengths in 
design

CC-PACK® cushioned envelope made 
100% of paper feature flexibility and 
cushioning achieved using a special 
material composition

 “Extra-large corrugated boxes” among the largest 

corrugated-box products manufactured in Japan

(Million yen)

New 

record 

set
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Film Packaging Segment

Trends in net sales and operating profits

(Million yen)Business environment
◆ In response to ongoing societal demand for eco-friendliness, 

shopping bags used to transport purchases have increasingly 
been replaced by plastic-free bags and bags made of eco-
friendly materials.

◆ For paper sanitary products for babies, the emergence of local 
brands has intensified cost competition in overseas markets. 
Those products performed less well in the domestic market 
against a backdrop of shrinking populations.

◆ Growing demand in the home meal replacement and prepared 
dishes markets has strengthened demand for flexible 
packaging for food products.

Initiatives
◆ Offering attractively decorated packages by leveraging the 

most advanced high-definition flexographic printers with low 
environmental impact

◆ Improving supply structures to strengthen sales of flexible 
packaging in the food products market

◆ Strengthening proposals for flexible packaging in new 
markets, such as adult sanitary products and pet products

15

Trends in net sales of plastic 
tote bags

▲ Totally film-free flexible paper 
packaging with barrier performance

Examples of developed products

(Million yen)
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Net sales (left axis) Operating profit (right axis)
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Trends in net sales of external 
packages for disposable diapers

(Million yen)

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】
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Flexible packaging sales trend

<Steady flexible packaging sales trends>

(Million yen)

■軟包装の需要が堅調に

推移しました。

■一方、ベビー用紙製衛

生

用品は、国内市場の人口

減少や海外市場のコスト競

争激化により、需要が伸び

悩む状況が継続

■大人用衛生用品、ペット

う用品といった分野での提

案強化を進め、

市場構造の変化に対応し

た事業運営を進める
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Other Sectors (PAS (Pack Assortment Service System), sewn products, and other products)

Trends in net sales and operating profits

(Million yen)Business environment

◆ Demand is growing for sewn gift-wrapping materials and 

promotion material intended to increase brand value and 

attract customers.

◆ Sales fell for in-store supplies and office supplies used in 

department stores and large retailers.

Initiatives
◆ Strengthening proposals for sewn products with low 

environmental impact incorporating recycled and natural 

materials

◆ Improving the logistics efficiency of PAS (Pack Assortment 

Service System*) for department stores and specialty retail 

stores

* Combined delivery system for miscellaneous and 

consumable supplies
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Example of eco-friendly 

sewn products

(Million yen)
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Net sales (left axis) Operating profit (right axis)

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

(Million yen)

<Lower results due to decreased PAS sales>
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PAS (Pack Assortment Service System)

 Streamlining logistics via bulk delivery also 

helps reduce CO2 emissions.

■環境配慮素材を用いた縫

製品の需要は一定の伸び

があるものの、

百貨店など店頭領域の減速

により、用度品・販促資材の

販売は弱含み。

■、流通・小売業界の再編
に伴う購買方式の見直しに
より、
PAS需要が縮小したことが
減収要因
・フジ △4.3億
・スーパーバリュー △1.7

億
・イズミヤ0.5億

Trends in net sales of sewn products Trends in net sales of PAS

Vouchers, cash register 
materials, office automation 
equipment, stationery, seals

Customers, 
stores

Ordering data

Delivery, invoices

Bulk 
delivery

Delivery

D
e

li
v
e

ry
 v

e
n

d
o

r Office supplies

Miscellaneous items

Price tags, POP materials, 
price cards, sanitary 

supplies, etc.

 Recycled Tetron Cotton, a material 

made by recycling materials such 

as cotton and polyester scraps 

from factories
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Balance Sheet

Year ended 

December 31, 2024

Year ended 

December 31, 2025

Actual Actual

Assets 103,292 104,212

Current assets 60,043 61,667

Non-current assets 43,248 42,544

Property, plant, and equipment 30,166 30,352

Intangible assets 3,384 4,310

Investments and other assets 9,697 7,881

Liabilities 28,806 27,214

Current liabilities 27,766 25,920

Non-current liabilities 1,040 1,294

Net assets 74,485 76,997

Shareholders’ equity 71,437 74,186

Accumulated other 

comprehensive income
3,022 2,791

17

(Million yen)

【要更新】

【更新済】

決算期のみ

【コメント】
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Cash Flow

Main items

Year ended 

December 31, 2024

Year ended 

December 31, 2025

Actual Actual

Cash flows from operating activities 7,101 6,862

Profit before income taxes 9,160 8,859

Depreciation and impairment losses 2,416 2,940

Cash flows used in investment activities -5,436 3,514

Purchase of property, plant, and 
equipment -4,768 -2,794

Purchase of intangible assets -919 -1,157

Purchase of investment securities -609 -30

Proceeds from sales of investment 
securities 988 1,777

Cash flows used in financing activities -3,041 -3,553

Cash dividends paid -2,032 -2,329

Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
period 16,656 23,551

(Million yen)

18

◆Depreciation increased due to active capital investments in manufacturing facilities and backbone system renovations.

◆Revenue posted from sales of cross-held shares

◆Policies for stable dividends maintained

【要更新】

【更新済】

決算期のみ

【コメント】



2. Forecast of Business Results for 

the Year Ending December 31, 2026

19

【更新済】

決算期
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Forecasts of Business Results

Year ended 

December 31, 2025
Year ending December 31, 2026

Actual
Forecasts of 

Business Results
Forecast YoY change

Net sales 103,125 106,000 2.8%

Operating profit 7,207 7,500 4.1%

Ordinary profit 7,532 7,700 2.2%

Profit attributable to 

owners of parent
6,024 5,300 -12.0%

Basic earnings per share 

(yen)*
107.13 95.35 -11.0%

Dividend per share (yen)* 41.33 42.00 1.6%

Accelerating cross sales, with a focus on paper products

◆Revenue is expected to grow alongside increased market share in growth domains, centered on paper products.

◆Despite the pressure of rising raw materials prices, we promoted price normalization and increased productivity as a 

result of investments made through the previous period.

◆Focusing on total payout ratio, we plan to revise the dividend payout ratio and acquire treasury shares.

* Effective July 1, 2025, we implemented a 3-for-1 stock split for common shares. Figures assume that the stock split took place at the start of the 

year ended December 31, 2024 (dividend figures given above are year-end dividends per share).

(Million yen)

20

【要更新】

【更新済】

決算期のみ

【コメント】

Memo※このページを内
容充実（短信も含めて）

※政策保有株の売却益の影響

※東洋経済の予測確認

短信の数字の前提条件
売上、利益の増加要因について説
明
参考）製品別、地域別
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Trends in Consolidated Business Results

Year ended 

December 31, 2022

Year ended 

December 31, 2023

Year ended 

December 31, 2024

Year ended 

December 31, 2025

Forecast for year 

ending December 

31, 2026

Net sales 89,060 97,714 101,461 103,125 106,000

Operating profit 5,972 7,743 8,009 7,207 7,500

(Million yen)

89,060 
97,714 

101,461 103,125 106,000 

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12 FY26/12
(forecast)

5,972 

7,743 
8,009 

7,207 
7,500 

0

5,000

10,000

FY22/12 FY23/12 FY24/12 FY25/12 FY26/12
(forecast)

(Million yen)(Million yen)
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Trends in net sales Trends in operating profit

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】
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Major Factors Underlying Projected Changes in Operating Profit

Promoting price normalization together with cross-sales and proposing added value

◆Expanding the product lineup and proposals intended to generate cross-selling should help develop and boost market 

share in new markets and expand sales volumes.

◆Despite rising raw materials prices, we will normalize prices by leveraging strengths in high value-added solutions and 

cross-selling. Average sale prices are projected to rise.

◆Supply capacity and productivity are increasing due to investment in machinery, equipment, etc., contributing to growth in 

market share and profit.

22

Year ended 

December 31, 

2025

Operating profit

Year ending 

December 31, 

2026

Operating profit

(forecast)

【要更新】

【更新済】

決算期のみ

【コメント】

平均販売単価について下段で

コメントできることはございます

でしょうか？

税理士系
コンサルティング会社

・工場の稼働率
⇒工場投資
・自己株買った後、
どうするかの方針
・投資判断基準について
（奈良工場）
奈良工場の建て替えの
打合せ、
老朽化・生産性向上

・自己株は取得と同時に
償却するのがおすすめ

Higher sales 

volumes

483

Higher average 

sale prices

1,750

Higher raw 

material costs

-1,500
Higher 

manufacturing 

expenses, 

other

-200

Higher labor 

costs

-90

Higher 

logistics 

costs

-70

Higher other 

selling, general 

and 

administrative 

expenses

7,207
7,500

(Million yen)

-80



3. Progress on Sustainable 

Management

23
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Progress on Sustainable Management

Materiality KPIs and action plans
Targets for FY2030 and actual results for the 

past four years

(1) 

Promoting 

eco-friendly 

product 

planning and 

technological 

development

 Putting more efforts into proposals for the shift to paper 
packaging

 Increasing the number of FSC® certified suppliers
 Accelerating development of new paper-based materials and 

products
*1 Net sales = the whole Paper Products segment of The Pack 

Corporation on a non-consolidated basis
(FSC® C020517)

<FY2025 actual>
 Sales as of December 31, 2025: 13.83 billion yen (up 3.6% year-

on-year)
 Sales to the food products market: 5.64 billion yen (up 2.4% year-

on-year)

(2)

Reducing 

environment

al impact 

throughout 

our business 

activities

 Switching to machines with high energy efficiency
 Shifting to renewable energy for power used (including purchase 

of renewable energy)
 Expanding the use of solar panels

<FY2025 actual>
 CO2 emissions intensity of four plants in Japan: 1.66 g-CO2/yen 

of processing volume (-2.35% year-on-year)

* CO2 emissions per yen of processing volume, an indicator of 
energy conservation unaffected by sales and production volume

17.4%
20.2% 21.1% 21.5%
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(tons)

Materiality KPIs
◆ Five KPIs were established with a goal of achieving these KPIs by FY2030. The following shows action plans and actual results for the 

past four years:

KPI

KPI

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】 

・2025年前半は大阪工場のLED照
明導入

･2025年、東京工場のエアブロー改
善。5号館で約15%のエアー消費削
減。

・2025年16252トンは2024年の係数
で計算。2025年の係数は2月末に出
てくる。数値は2024年を採用で良い
か？
→2/28に出てくる最新係数で出す。

QA考えておく

◆ Increasing the proportion of net sales*1 of FSC® 

products (paper bags, paper cartons, and 

corrugated boxes) to 50% or more

◆ Reducing CO2 emissions (Scopes 1+2) by 46% from 
the level of FY2018 (16,662 tons in FY2018 to a 
target of 8,997 tons in FY2030)

24
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Progress on Sustainable Management

Materiality KPIs and action plans
Targets for FY2030 and actual results for the 

past four years

(3)

Contributing to 

environmental 

conservation 

and 

preservation

 Increasing the number of activities by finding new locations 

for conducting activities

 Making more publicity efforts to local residents and inviting 

general participants

 Strengthening customer invitation activities

<FY2025 actual>

 Contact concluded on our 10th forestation site, in Wakayama 

Prefecture

 Number of general volunteers reached its highest since 

COVID-19 at 75 people (up 66% year-on-year).

(4)

Promoting 

diverse work 

styles that 

encourage all 

employees to 

thrive

 Increasing the percentage of women in university graduate 

recruits to 35% or more

 Establishing systems and environments that allow women to 

work for many years

<FY2025 actual>

 Achieved 41.2% for percentage of women among university 

graduate recruits for April 2025.

 Earned three stars in the city of Osaka’s program to accredit 

leading companies in promoting women in the workplace.

6.7% 6.3% 7.2%
8.8%
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Number of activities per year

Number of participants per year

KPI

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

2024年一般ボランティア参加45人

・女性活躍リーディングカンパニー

「意欲のある女性が活躍し続けられ
る組織づくり」「仕事と生活の両立」
「男性の家庭参画」を推進する企業
を評価する。当社は2016年より認証
されていた。従来二つ星認証だった
が、2025年申請分は過去3年におけ
る男性育児休業等取得率の伸び、
女性管理職比率の上昇から二つ星
→三つ星へ。

・2025年12月末時点 正社員に占
める女性割合24.9%

◆ Increasing the number of The Pack Forest® 

Environment Fund activities per year to 15 

and the number of participants to 500

◆ Increasing the percentage of women 

managers (section manager or above) to 

15% or more

25
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(Participants)
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Progress on Sustainable Management

Materiality KPIs and action plans
Targets for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2030 and 

actual results for the past four years

(5)

Co-creating 

brand value with 

our customers

 Enhancing tools for activity introduction and inviting 

companies to support activities
*2 Companies that have a record of sales are counted.

<FY2025 actual>

 Achieved a new record number of supporting companies 

 44 companies by the end of 2020 → 177 companies by 

the end of 2025 (up 302% over five years)

(Companies)

Materiality KPIs

Communication with stakeholders

【要更新】

【更新済】

【コメント】

・フォレスト売上高下がっている

2024年 27億9千万円

2025年 24億3千万円

面談件数のカウントについて

・勉強会は1件としてカウント

・評価機関、アクティビスト含める

・ラボ案内した場合は、ラボ1件、個
別面談1件にする。

・ラボ案内4件（2025年）

ダルトン2件、JPモルガンタオ、

ニッセイアセット酒井 の4件

https://www.thepack.co.jp

/dcms_media/other/sustai

nabilityreport2025en.pdf

https://www.thepack.co.jp

/dcms_media/other/integr

atedreport2025en.pdf

Communication with investors Release of Integrated Report and Sustainability Report

Integrated 

Report 2025

Sustainability 

Report 2025

94
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KPI
◆ Increasing the number of companies*2 

supporting The Pack Forest® Environment 

Fund to 300

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Individual 

meetings
34 19 39 29 29

Laboratory 

guidance
1 1 6 6 4

◆ Initiatives for individual investors are being 

considered.

◆ Attentive individual response to institutional investors
 Invitations to the Packaging Laboratory Tokyo

26

(Cases)



4. Reference Materials

更新なし

27



Copyright© 2026 The Pack Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Corporate Overview

Name THE PACK CORPORATION

Founded May 1952 (shares listed September 1991; listed on TSE Prime Market April 2022)

Headquarters 9-3 Higashiobase 2-chome, Higashinari-ku, Osaka, Osaka Prefecture

Lines of 

business

Planning, manufacturing and sale of paper bags, folding paper cartons, corrugated boxes, film 

packaging, etc.

Executives
Naoki Nakamura, President and CEO, seven other directors (including three outside directors), 

and four auditors (including two outside auditors)

Number of 

employees
1,223 consolidated, 850 nonconsolidated

Group 

companies

Nine consolidated subsidiaries (in Japan, the United States, and China)

* Absorption-type merger conducted with Nikko Print Corporation effective January 1, 2026

Main banks
MUFG Bank, Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation, Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking 

Corporation, Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Mizuho Bank

Main 

shareholders

Morita Memorial Welfare Foundation 11.24%, The Master Trust Bank of Japan (trust account) 

6.93%, partner companies’ stock ownership program 6.90%, BBH for Fidelity Low-Priced 

Stock Fund (standing proxy MUFG Bank) 6.56%, Custody Bank of Japan (trust account) 

4.28%, Custody Bank of Japan (Resona re-trust account / Hokuetsu Corporation retirement 

benefits trust account) 3.94%, Daio Paper Corporation 3.09%, NIPPON ACTIVE VALUE FUND 

PLC 2.87%, NAVF SELECT LLC 2.87%

(As of December 31, 2025)

未更新

28
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The Pack Corporation

Domestic subsidiaries * Absorption-type merger conducted with Nikko Print Corporation effective January 1, 2026 

Overseas subsidiaries

The Pack Group (Nine Consolidated Subsidiaries)

(As of December 31, 2025)

(All four domestic plants have earned ISO 9001 and ISO 14001 certification.)

未更新
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Headquarters 
(Osaka)

Tokyo Head Office 
Building

Ibaraki PlantTokyo PlantOsaka Plant Nara Plant

Keihin Tokushu 
Printing Corp.

Pack Takeyama Co., 
Ltd.

Nikko Print 
Corporation

Nishinihon Printing 
Co., Ltd.

Kannaru Printing 
Co., Ltd.

Hikari Packs 
Ishikawa Co., Ltd.

The Pack 

(Shanghai) 

Corporation

Consolidated subsidiaries in China

The Pack (Changshu) Co., Ltd.

The Pack America 

Corporation

U.S. consolidated 

subsidiary
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Trends in Net Sales and Ordinary Profit (Consolidated) 
from the Company’s Founding (1952) through 2025

(Million yen)

未更新
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Distribution Structure for Major Products

Consumers

Main buyers

Raw materials makers

未更新

31

etc.
Convenience 

stores Apparel
Pharmaceuticals 
and cosmetics Sundries

Home electronics 
and home 

installations

Department 
stores

e-commerce 
(mail order)

Supermarkets 
and drug stores Food products

etc.Paper, fabric, plastic film Ink Adhesive

Other 

parts and 

materials
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Strength Specifics

1. A wide-ranging 

customer base

◆ Transaction counterparties: 
approx. 15,000 companies

Food products, apparel, department stores, 
specialty stores, large retailers, general 
retailers, convenience stores, fast food, home electronics manufacturers, 
e-commerce, etc.

 A customer base resistant to the 
negative effects of downturns 
in specific industries

e-commerce

(As of December 31, 2025)

 Food products  Apparel  Department 

stores

 Supermarkets 

and drug stores

 Convenience stores  Pharmaceuticals 

and cosmetics

 e-commerce 

(mail order) 

 Sundries

 Home electronics and 

home installations

 Life care  Automotive  Other

Food products Consumer industries

The Pack’s Strengths (1)

32

Apparel and 

other goods
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The Pack’s Strengths (2)

最適な製造場所・
方法選定

33

Solutions in the 

package use phase

Cost 
savings

Total packaging 

solutions

Solutions for the 

package production 

phase

Structural 
designPackaging 

Laboratories

Strength Specifics

2. A total packaging 

solutions provider

◆ (Full support structure)

Solutions proposed by joint efforts of the sales, research and planning, 
engineering, and design sections

◆ (Thorough expertise and access to large body of information)

Operating one of Japan’s largest packaging labs

 Delivering consulting-based solutions in response to the wide-ranging 

needs of customers

Choosing 
materials and 

processes

Choosing optimal 
production sites 

and methods

Graphic 

design

Box assembly work 
and product soring 

services

Streamlining 
packaging 

lines

More efficient 
work
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The Pack’s Strengths (2)

Packaging Laboratory Osaka (990 ㎡)Packaging Laboratory Tokyo (881 ㎡) Packaging Laboratory Fukuoka (89 ㎡)

大阪の平米数は6Fのみ
東京は1F、2Fの合計

34

 The Packaging Laboratories

We operate three permanent showrooms—Tokyo, 

Osaka, and Fukuoka—which each feature a focus on 

packages.

Exhibiting collections of packages from around the world, 

these showrooms help visitors grasp packaging trends 

and determine the specifications for their packages. 

Each year, the Packaging Laboratories welcome some 

2,300 visitors from some 1,200 companies.
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Matsumoto Sales Office

Fukuoka Branch

Niigata Sales Office

Keihin Tokushu Printing Corp.

Hokkaido Branch

Aomori Sales Office

Tohoku Branch

Tokyo Plant

Ibaraki Plant

Kanto Branch

Yokohama Branch

Pack Takeyama Co., Ltd.

Nagoya Branch

Osaka Plant

Nara Plant

Kannaru Printing Co., Ltd.

Headquarters (HQ)

Shizuoka Sales Office

Kyoto Branch

Kagoshima Sales 

Office

Okinawa 

Sales Office

Oita Sales Office

Headquarters, 
division

Branch, sales office

Subsidiary

Tokyo Head Office Building

Shikoku Branch

Takamatsu 

Sales Office

Hikari Packs Ishikawa Co., Ltd.

Kanazawa Sales Office

Kobe Branch

Yonago Sales Office

Okayama Branch

Hiroshima Branch

Nishinihon Printing Co., Ltd.

Nagasaki Sales Office

Kumamoto Sales Office

The Pack’s Strengths (3)

The Pack Group

Products

Nationwide direct sales structure

Customers across Japan

Logistics

Manufacturing

Teamwork among our four domestic plants, Group companies, 

and subcontractor plants also helps manage the risk of 

disasters and accidents.

Direct sales structure

日本地図更新済み
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Printing plant Paper bag plant

Film packaging plant Paper cartons plant

Corrugated board plant

Strength Specifics

3. Integrated manufacturing, sales, and 

logistics structure
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The Pack’s Strengths (4) (5)

未更新
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Example of 

ordering services

Customer stores

Customer 

headquarters

Product 

registration and 

revision

Order lists

(Internet)

(Internet)

Store A

Store B

Store C

Order 

management

Our system

Status of order receipt

Restocking management

Delivery to 

each store

Our production plans 

and purchasing sections

Our logistics center

Packaging 

materials

Office 

materials

Supplies It
e
m

s
 h

a
n

d
le

d

Customer 
order

Ordering 

instructions

Strength Specifics

4. Quality control 

structure

◆ Groupwide quality management systems are ISO 9001-certified.

◆ The Tokyo and Osaka plants have earned FSSC 22000 

international food-safety management system certification.

◆ The entire organization is implementing a policy of improving customer satisfaction 

through enhanced quality.

◆ We are working to strengthen quality across the entire supply chain, including by 

holding quality meetings with partner companies and group companies.

5. IT-driven customer 

networks

◆ Delivering packaging materials, supplies, and other products as an integrated 

service

 Streamlined logistics based on combined deliveries also 

helps cut CO2 emissions.

◆ Offering Pack-Web web-ordering 

services

⇒ Streamlining customers’ 

ordering operations
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Initiatives Specifics

1. Planning and 

proposing packages 

to support social 

contribution activities

◆ Sales begin for KAISONAL® (eco-friendly next-generation oil-resistant 

coating).

ESG Initiatives (1)

KAISONAL® is a coating agent made from a seaweed-derived raw 

material to meet growing demand for takeout food packages and reduced 

environmental impact.

PFAS-free, plastic-free primary paper packaging coated with this agent 

offers oil-resistance equal to conventional oil-proof packaging.

This alternative to plastic takeout food packages satisfies demands in the 

food products market.

See The Pack blog for more product 

information.

https://www.thepack.co.jp/blog/products/a197

<Product features>

 Incorporates a safe, 

seaweed-derived raw material

 Plastic-free, biodegradable

 PFAS-free, styrene-free, 

acrylic-free

 Oil resistance equivalent to 

conventional oil-resistant 

packaging

未更新

・立石さんに内容確認済み

脱プラとPFASの両方を強調した文
章に。
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Relationship 

to the SDGs



Copyright© 2026 The Pack Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Initiatives Specifics

2. Environmental 

initiatives

◆ Four plants in Japan have earned ISO 14001 certification.

◆ Continuing to reduce the use of materials appearing on the Pollutant Release and Transfer 

Register (PRTR) and in industrial waste

◆ Developing and expanding sales of eco-friendly products and FSC® products

◆ We fulfill our obligations as a core member of the Japan Clean Ocean Material Alliance, 

which promotes activities across the economy to develop and promote innovative 

substitutes based on public-private partnerships to reduce ocean plastic waste.

◆ Promoting the use and spread of renewable energy by investing in renewable energy funds

◆ Disclosing information according to TCFD and setting CO2 emission reduction targets by 

FY2030

⇒ Reducing CO2 emissions (Scopes 1+2) by 46% from the FY2018 level

5,130 5,067 5,041 5,043 5,046 5,118 4,870 4,883 

11,532 
10,445 9,873 9,851 10,353 

11,638 
11,279 11,436 

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2030
target

Changes in CO2 emissions (Scopes 1+2)

Scope1 Scope2

(t-CO2)

15,512 14,914 14,894 15,399
16,756 16,149

8,997

Materiality

KPIs

46% 

reductions 

from FY2018 

16,319

2/24週に2025年係数で出した最新
数字が出てくる

ESG Initiatives (2)

38

16,662

Relationship 

to the SDGs



Copyright© 2026 The Pack Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

ESG Initiatives (3)

未更新
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Initiatives Specifics

3. Activities of The Pack 

Forest
®
 Environment 

Fund 

(forest conservation 

activities)

◆ In 2000, we established an independent The Pack Forest® Environment Fund and launched 
volunteer activities to plant and thin forested areas. Currently we have ten planting sites across 
Japan.

◆ We contribute a portion of the sales from eco-friendly products to the Forest Environment Fund.
◆ Operation of the Fund is subcontracted to the nonprofit Eco Future Fund (EFF).

We carry out forest conservation activities with the participation of not just The Pack employees, 
but customers and the general public.

Relationship 

to the SDGs

The Pack Forest 

Mark

Paper 

makers 

Subcontractor nonprofit:
Eco Future Fund (FFF)
http://www.eco-future.net/

Materials 

makers

Customers

The Pack Forest®

Environment Fund

Eco-friendly 
base paper, 

non-wood-based 
paper, etc. 

(e.g., bagasse)

Eco-friendly 
materials

(e.g., 
Biodegradable 

rope)

Forest 
Products

Contributions

Product 
proceeds

Volunteering

Volunteering

Funding activities

Tree planting and forest 
conservation  activities 

in Japan 

(Totals as December 31, 2025)

Funds contributed 216 million yen

Trees planted 23,693

Total participants 7,831

Planted land area 19.57 ha

CO2 emissions absorbed 2,258.87 t

THE PACK
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HR system (career development stage)

1. Level

2. Job qualifications

3. HR course

4. Position

W
a
g

e
 s

tr
u

c
tu

re

Action requirements

1. Basic skills

2. Job skills

3. Management skills

HR development meetings 
(decisions on treatment)

1. Wage raises, promotions
2. Bonuses
3. Advancement    4. Reassignment

HR evaluation

1. Skills evaluation

2. Bonsu evaluation

3. Overall evaluation

Training 
programs

Management 
by objectives

Operation

ESG Initiatives (4)

Initiatives Specifics

4. Human Resource 

Development and 

Workplace 

Development

◆ In accordance with our Company Motto, “Passionate and Dedicated to Our Partnerships,” 

and our Corporate Philosophy, “We Value and Nurture People,” we are implementing 

initiatives to contribute to employee welfare, including human resource development, 

support for childcare and long-term care, and employment stability.

◆ Chosen by the Certified Health & Productivity Management 

Outstanding Organizations Recognition Program 2025 

(for the seven consecutive year)

Thorough health checkups and secondary examinations, 

smoking cessation challenge, healthcare training, stress checks, etc.

◆ Adoption and use of evaluation and support programs to help improve skills

Integrated management of employee information using a talent management system, fair 

and appropriate evaluation through HR development meetings, digital transformation (DX) 

training, career design training,  tiered training programs, and economic assistance with 

earning official qualifications through the skills improvement support program, among other 

activities

◆ Making the most of diverse human resources

Promoting women in the workplace, comprehensive program of shortened working hours, 

improving the employment conditions of post-retirement employees and part-time 

employees, encouraging men to take childcare leave, opening the Kainan Office to employ 

people with disabilities, adoption of a referral employment program, etc.

未更新

健康経営2026年の結果は3月発表
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ESG Initiatives (5)

未更新

41

Initiatives Specifics

5. Social contribution 

activities

◆ As part of our environmental education initiatives, in cooperation with the city of Higashi-
Osaka, we organize hands-on manufacturing classes at elementary schools.

◆ Supporting the Kansai Philharmonic Orchestra

◆ Donations to Yoshinoyama Hoshoukai

◆ Sponsoring the Kids Earth Fund

◆ Cooperation with junior high school students' workplace experience learning

◆ Providing a lecturer to Oshigoto (Job) Fair

Oshigoto Fair is an event aimed at junior 

high schoolers who live with foster families 

in small-scale foster group homes known 

as family homes and in group homes for 

children in Nara Prefecture. Its objective is 

to serve as an opportunity for them to 

listen to the stories of working adults and 

choose suitable future paths and 

occupations.

Relationship 

to the SDGs
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決算期

【コメント】
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Note

This document is intended to provide information on management policies and business results for the second quarter of the year ended 

December 31, 2025. It is not intended to solicit investment in securities issued by the Company. In addition, this document was prepared 

based on data as of December 31, 2025.

Views, forecasts, and other information contained in this document are based on the Company’s judgments at the time the document was 

prepared. No guarantees are made concerning the accuracy or completeness of such information. The contents of this document are 

subject to change without notice.

Address IR inquiries to:

IR & Public Relations Department, The Pack Corporation

2-8-4 Tomigaya, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 151-0063, Japan

Tel.: +81-3-3469-1221; fax: +81-3-3469-1353

E-mail: koho@thepack.co.jp 


	スライド 1
	スライド 2: Contents
	スライド 3: Business Environment and Topics
	スライド 4
	スライド 5: Summary of Business Results
	スライド 6: Results by Segment
	スライド 7: Factors Underlying Changes in Operating Profit
	スライド 8: Trends by Segment
	スライド 9: Sales Composition
	スライド 10: Paper Products Segment
	スライド 11: Paper Products Segment (Paper Bags)
	スライド 12
	スライド 13: Paper Products Segment (Paper Cartons)
	スライド 14: Paper Products Segment (Corrugated Boxes)
	スライド 15: Film Packaging Segment
	スライド 16: Other Sectors (PAS (Pack Assortment Service System), sewn products, and other products)
	スライド 17: Balance Sheet
	スライド 18: Cash Flow
	スライド 19
	スライド 20: Forecasts of Business Results
	スライド 21
	スライド 22: Major Factors Underlying Projected Changes in Operating Profit
	スライド 23
	スライド 24: Progress on Sustainable Management
	スライド 25: Progress on Sustainable Management
	スライド 26: Progress on Sustainable Management
	スライド 27
	スライド 28: Corporate Overview
	スライド 29: The Pack Group (Nine Consolidated Subsidiaries)
	スライド 30
	スライド 31
	スライド 32
	スライド 33
	スライド 34
	スライド 35
	スライド 36
	スライド 37: ESG Initiatives (1)
	スライド 38: ESG Initiatives (2)
	スライド 39: ESG Initiatives (3)
	スライド 40: ESG Initiatives (4)
	スライド 41: ESG Initiatives (5)
	スライド 42

